EXECUTIVE SUMMARY - ENFORCEMENT MATTER Page 1 0f 3
DOCKET NO.: 2010-0216-PST-E  TCEQ ID: RN101904308 CASE NO.: 39154
RESPONDENT NAME: HEALTHSOUTH OF SAN ANTONIO, INC.

ORDER TYPE;
X 1660 AGREED ORDER __FINDINGS AGREED ORDER ___FINDINGS ORDER FOLLOWING
SOAH HEARING
__FINDINGS DEFAULT ORDER . SHUTDOWN ORDER __IMMINENT AND SUBSTANTIAL
ENDANGERMENT ORDER
__AMENDED ORDER _ EMERGENCY ORDER
CASE TYPE:
__AIR __MULTI-MEDIA (checlk all that apply) __ INDUSTRIAL AND HAZARDOUS
WASTE
__ PUBLIC WATER SUPPLY X PETROLEUM STORAGI TANKS __OCCUPATIONAL CERTIFICATION
___WATER QUALITY __SEWAGE SLUDGE — _UNDERGROUND INJECTION
CONTROL
___MUNICIPAL SOLID WASTE __RADIOACTIVE WASTE __ DRY CLEANER REGISTRATION

SITE WHERE VIOLATION(S) OCCURRED: Healthsouth of San Antonic, 9119 Cinmamon Hill, San Antonio, Bexar County
TYPE OF OPERATION: Physical rehabilitation facility with an emergancy generator and one underground storage tank ("UST")
SMALL BUSINESS: Yes _X Neo

OTHER SIGNIFICANT MATTERS: There are no complaints. There is no record of additional pending enforcement actions regarding this
facility location.

INTERESTED PARTIES: No one other than the ED and the Respondent has expressed an interest in this matter.
COMMENTS RECEIVED: The Texas Register comment period cxpired on June 28, 2010, No comments were received.

CONTACTS AND MAILING LIST:
TCEQ Atterney/SEP Coordinator: None
TCEQ Enforcement Coordinator: Mr. Mike Pace, Enforcement Division, Enforcement Team 6, MC R-04, TCEQ, (817)}588-5933,
Ms. Laurie Eaves, Enforcement Division, MC 219, (512) 239-4495
Respondent: Mr. David Mork, CEQ, HEALTHSOUTH OF SAN ANTONIOQ, INC., 9119 Cinnamon Hill, San Antonio, Texas
78240
Respondent's Attorney: Not represented by counsel on this enforcement matter
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RESPONDENT NAME: HEALTHSOUTH OF SAN ANTONIO, INC.

DOCKET NO.: 2010-0216-PST-E

VIOLATION SUMMARY CHART:

ORRECTIVE,

AKEN/REQUIRED = -

Type of Investigation:
__ Complaint
X_Routine
___Enforcement Follow-up
__ Records Review

Date(s) of Complaints Relating to this
Case: None

Date of Investigation Relating to this
Case: July 17, 2009

Date of NOE Relating to this Case:
February 3, 2010

Background Facts: This was a routine
investigation.

WASTE

1) Failure to update the registration for
any change or additional information
regarding the UST within 30 days from the
date of the occurrence of the ¢change or
addition. Specifically, the registration was
not updated to reflect the correct owner
and operator information [30 TEX. ADMIN.
Copr § 334.7(d)(3)].

2) Failure to timely renew a previously
issued UST delivery certificate by
submitting a properly completed UST
registration and self-certification form at
least 30 days before the expiration date.
Specifically, the delivery certificate
expired September 30, 2002 [30 Tex.
ADMIN. CoDE § 334.8(c)(A)(A)(vil) and
(e)S)BXiD}]-

3) Failure to make available to a common
carrier a valid, current TCEQ delivery
certificate before accepting delivery of a
regulated substance into the UST.
Specifically, the Respondent received four
deliveries of fuel without a delivery
certificate [30 TEX. ADMIN. CODE

§ 334.8(c)(5)A)(i) and TEX. WATER CODE
§ 26.3467(a)].

4} Failure to ensure that a cotrosion
protection system is provided to all
underground metal components of a UST
system which are designed or used to
convey, contain, or store regulated

Total Assessed: $11,339

Total Deferred: $2,267
X Expedited Settlement

__ Financial [nability to Pay
SEP Conditional Offset: $0
Total Paid to General Revenue: $9,072

Site Compliance History Classification
X High __ Average __ Poor

Person Compliance History Classification
X _High Average __ Poor

Major Source: ___Yes X No

Applicable Penalty Policy: September 2002

Corrective Actions Taken:

The Executive Director recognizes that the.
Respondent has implemented the
following corrective measures at the
Facility:

a. Submitted a properly completed UST
registration and self-certification form and
obtained a TCEQ fuel delivery certificaic
on August 26, 2009;

b. Updated the UST registration to reflect
the cotrect owner and operator information
on August 26, 2009,

¢. Installed an anode to the piping
associated with the UST and successfully
tested the corrosion protection system on
Aupust 26, 2009,

d. Implemented manual tank gauging as a
release detection method for the UST
system on August 5, 2009,

e. Properly marked the UST with an
identification number matching the
nurnber listed on the UST registration and
self-certification form on August 26, 2009;
and

f. Began conducting the required
bimonthly inspections of all sumps,
manways, overspill containers and
catchment basins on July 23, 2009.

execsuny/5-23-08/app-26e.doc
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RESPONDENT NAME: HEALTHSOUTH OF SAN ANTONIO, INC.

DOCKET NO.: 2010-0216-PST-E

Page 3 of 3

substances. Specifically, the Respondent
did not provide corrosion protection for
the steel piping associated with the UST
system [30 Tex. ADMIN. CODE

§¢ 334.49(a)(4) and Tex. WaTER CODE

§ 26.3475(d)).

5) Failure to monitor the UST for releases
at a frequency of at least once every month
(not to exceed 35 days between each
monitoring) [30 Tex. ADMIN. CODE

§ 334.50(b)(1)(A) and TEX. WATER CODE
§26.3475(cX(1)].

6) Failure to ensure that a legible iag,
label or marking with the tank number is
permanently applied upon or affixed to
either the top of the fill tube or to a non-
removable point in the immediate area of
the fill tube for each regulated UST
according to the UST registration and self-
certification form [30 Tex. ApmiN. CODE

§ 334.8(0)(5)(c)]-

7y Failure to inspect all sumps, manways,

_overspill containers or catchment basins

associated with a UST system at least once
every 60 days to assure that their sides, .
bottoms, and any penetration points are
maintained liquid tight [30 Tex. ADMDN.
CODE § 334.42(i)].

execsuny5-23-08/app-26¢.doc
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Policy Revision 2 (Sepfember 2002)

Penalty Calculation Worksheet (PCW)

PCW Revislon October 30, 2008

ENTEACIEITY ]
Respondent |k
Reg. Ent. Ref. No.

Facility/Site Region:

Major/Minor Source

E [INFORMATK
Enf./Case [D No.
Dockst No.
Media Program(s)||

Order Type
Government/Non-Profi

Multi-Media

Admin. Penaity $ Limit Minimum 30 Vaxjmum $10,000

No. of Violations|¢

Enf, Coordinator M_
EC's Team [ENl

Penalty Calculation Section

S B Er

/iolatiol

$16,000

Total £B Amounts
Approx. Cost of Compliance

“Cappsd at fhe Totai £

$0

$10,400

$939

$11,339

$11,332

-$2,267

$9,072




' R

Screemng Iate 11-Feb-2010

Policy Revisiors 2 (September 2002)
PCW Revision Ocfober 36, 2008

C oo Clwiritten NOVs with same or similar violations as those In the current enforcement action . o 0%
NOVs . -|(number of NOVs mesting criteria} ‘ °
.- [Other written NOVs _ _ 0 0%
“1Any agreed final enforcement orders containing a denial of liability (number of orders| 0 0%
1 v|meeting criteria) L °
- Drders’ /| Any adjudicated final enforcement orders, agreed final enforcement orders without a denial] )
s of liability, or default orders of this state or the federal government, or any final prohibitory:. - 0%
- |emergency orders issued by the commission
“|Any non-adjudicated final court judgments or consent decrees containing a denial of liability :
of this state or the federal government (number of judgements or consent decrees meeting| ... -0 . 0%
|eriteria) L
"|Any adjudicated final court judgments and defaull judgments, or nen-adjudicated final coun?' o :
_-|ludgments or consent decrees without a denial of liability, of this state or the federall -~ @ - 0%
government Eles e o
Any criminal convictions of this state or the federal government (number of counts) 0%
Chronic excessive emissions events {number of gvents) 0%
-|Letters notifying the executive director of an intended audit conducted under the Texas| e
..|Environmental, Health, and Safety Audit Privilege Act, 74th Legislature, 1995 (number of|f - @ - - 0%
“-|auclits for which notices were submitied) L )
Disclosures of violations under the Texas Environmental, Health, and Safety Audit Privilege :  O ] ow
:|Act, 74th Legislature, 1995 (number of audits for which violations were disclosed) B . °
_ Pfeas:;é.rr.té;\“(els.:.!‘hr‘\k.)‘
‘Y Environmental management systems in place for one year or more ' :-_ ,'Nq' o 0%
.7 |Voluntary on-site compliance assessments conducted by the executive director under a? 0%
-~ “|special assistance program : o
: Participation in a voluntary pollution reduction program & 0%
-+ [-|Early compliance with, or offer of a product that mests future state or federal governmenl”" o
< ..|environmental requirements : °

Adjustment Percentage (Subtotal 2) 0%

Adjustment Percentage (Subtotal 3) 0%

Adjustment Percentage (Subtotal 7)|__-10% '

Compliance | -

History
Notes

Reduction for Figh performer classificatioe. -

Total Adjustment Percentage (Subtotals 2, 3, & 7}| -10%




Date: 11-Feb-2010

: 39154
ference No.: RN101904308
Petroleum Storage Tank
yordinator: Mike Pace

“Violation Numberf~ .7 .

HEALTHSOUTH OF SAN ANTONIO, INC.

§§201 0-0218-PST-E |
Folicy Ravision 2 (Seplember 2002}
PGW Revisfon Qetober 30, 2008

Rule Cite(s)} -

Violation Descrlptlbn

Release IModerate
Actual

Potantial

Maljer

Minor

mark only one
with an x

t|INumber of violation days

Violation Base Penalty] $7,000

Bafora NOY

Extraordinary

Ordinary

N/A

$835} violation Final Penalty Total;

s violation Final Assessed Penalty {adjusted for limits)



HEALTHSOUTH OF SAN ANTONIO, INC.
39154

RN101904308
Petroleum Sicrage Tank

Equipment
Buildings
Other (as needed)
EngIneering/censtruction
Land

Recard Keeplng System
Tralning/Sampling
Remediation/Disposal
Permit Costs

Other {as needed}

Notes for DELAYED costs

Disposal
Personnel
Inspectlon/Reporting/Sampling
Suppllesfequipment
FInancial Assurance [2]
ONE-TIME avolded costs [3]
QOther (as needed}

Notes for AVOIDED casts

Approx. Cost of Compliance




Docket-No: 2010-0216-PST-E
, INC. . Folicy FRavision 2 {September 2002)
38154 FCW Revision Oclober 30, 2008
RN101904308

Petraleum Storage Tank

5 11-Feb-2010 :

Violation Description

Base Penalty! 510,000

 Harm

Release Modarate Minor
Actual

Potential

Major

$500

Number of violation days

mark ooly one
with an x

Violation Base Fenalty{ $2,000]

Extraordinaryy. -

Ordinary}:
N/A

Natesf|

Estimated EB Amount] |




39154
RN101904308

Ingpectton/Reporting/Sampling

E

Petroleum Storage Tank

@A 0S5
Equipment

i

HEALTHSOUTH OF SAN ANTONIO, INC.

Bulldings

Other {as needed}

Englneeringiconstrustion

Land

Record Keeping System

Tralning/Sampling

Remediation/Disposal

Permit Costs

Other {as needed)

Notes for DELAYED costs

Disposal

Personnel

Suppllesfequipment

Flnanctal Assurance [2]

ONE-TIME avolded costs [3]

Other (as needed)

Notes for AVOIDED costs

Approx, Cost of Compllance

s0]

$0




d:11-Feb-2010

139154
;. RN101904308
:Patreleum Storage Tank
‘Mike Pace

*“Violation Number 3

' HEALTHSOUTH OF SAN ANTONIO, INC.

010-0216-PST-E

: n‘@x. i

Policy Revision 2 (Seplamber 2002}
FOW Revision Oclober 30, 2008

Rule Cita{s)

Violation Description '::'

did ot provi
i pol

Release Major Moderate

Base Penalty]

$10,000

Actual
Potential

Percent

cMateD

F;Isiﬂcation

Matrix
Notes

h or the-environment will or-could:be exposed-to pallutant
tective of human health-and:environmental receptors a

Number of Violation Eventsij

mark-only one
with an x

Number of violation days

Extraordinaryy -

Ordinary| -

N/AY

Notes| :

" Estimated EB Amount|

]

This violation Final Assessed Penalty (adjusted for limits)

Viplation Base Penaltyf $2,500

§ $1,772

"mm$2.§_0_0_

51,875

e e e e e



i
a

39154
RN101804308
Petroleum Storage Tank

151
Equipment

HEALTHSOUTH OF SAN ANTON!O, INC.

Buildings

L A7=Jul2008

26:Aug-2008.

Other {as needed)

—

Englneering/construction

Land
Record Keeplng System

Tralning/Sampling
Remedlation/Disposal
Permit Costs

Other {as needed)

Notes for DELAYED costs

Avorded

P

Personnel

Inspection/Reporting/Sampling

Suppliesfequipment
Financlal Assurance [2]
ONE-TIME avolded costs [3]
Other (as needed)

Notes for AVOIDED costs

Approx. Gost of Compllance




Screening: ate 11-Feb-2010

Vlolatlon Number

N101804308
etrolsumn Storaga Tank

m“‘_mﬁ;eit NG, 2010-0216-PST-E

Roifcy Rovision 2 (Septemher 2002}
FCW Revision Cctober 30, 2008

Rule Cite{s)

Violation Description

Base Penalty

Moderate Minor

Percent

Minor

l $10,000

Number of Violation Events

mark only one
with an x

Redrictior
Before NOV  NOV to EDPRP/Settlement Offer

Extraordinary[ . ..

Ordinary

N/A

(mark \mth x)

Notes|

§4] Violation FInal Penalty Total

31,875

| $1,772

] $1 772




HEALTHSOUTH OF SAN ANTCNIO, INC.
30154

RN101904308

Petrolaum Storage Tank

4

Buildings
Other (as needed}
Engineerng/construction
Land

Record Keeplng System
TrainingfSampling
Remediatlon/Dispesal
Permit Costs

Qther {as needed)

Notes for DELAYED costs

Blsposal
Personnel
Inspectlan/Reparting/Sampling
Suppliesfequipment

Flnancial Assurance [2]
ONE-TIME avolded costs [3]
Other {as needed)

Notes for AVOIDED costs

Approx. Gost of Compllance

E|:‘|u]pment )




& 11-Feh-2010 ‘
:HEALTHSOUTH OF SAN ANTONIO, |
330154
‘RN101904308
éPeererm Storage Tank
linator Mike Pace

" Violation Number|[

tNO:; 2010-0216-PST-E

Poficy Ravision 2 (September 2002}
PCW Revision Ocfobar 30, 2008

Rule Cite(s)[”

applisd wipon of affixe ,-
mediate area of:the fill:tube for.each

Vialation Description

Harm
Release Major Moderate
Actual

Potential

Minor

Mino

e

Base Penalty[ $10,000

Percent

Percent

markonly ohe
with @n x

i $1,000

=||Number of viciation days

Violation Base Penalty:

Extraordinary{|:

Ordinary,

Estimated EB Amount] $1]

This viclation Final Assessed Penalty {ad|usted for Iimlts)[ $709
R o o e
e

SSn i

Violation Final Penalty Tof.al[ $709




-G
Equipment
Bulldings
Qther (as needed)
Englneeringiconstruction
Land

Record Keeping System
Training! pling

HEALTHSOUTH OF SAN ANTONIO, ING.
39154
RN101904308

Petroleum Storage Tank

Remediation/Disposal
Permit Costs
Other {as needed)

Notes for DELAYED costs

Personnel
Inspectlon/Reporting/Sampling
Suppliesfequipment

Financlal Assurance [2]
ONE-TIME avolded costs [3]
Other {(as needed)

Notes for AVOIDED coests

Approx. Cest of Compllance

oS0

TR0

0

B0




~Screening:Date 11-Feb-2010 s rPoeket N9, 2010-0216-PST-E W
HEALTHSOUTH OF SAN ANTONIO, INC. Foiicy Revision 2 (Seplembor 2002)
30154 ] FCW Ravision Oclobar 30, 2008

Pstrcleurn Storage Tank
Mike Pace
F

Rule Cite(s}

Violation Description

Release
Actual

Malrix fnen| : i
Notes ieel 1

gsult of the violation

56.000]

§ §1,000

Number of Violation Events

Number of violation days

mark only one
witl ah x

Vlglation Base Penalty $1,000

2009 investigation::

Extraordinaryif: -

Ordinaryi:

+ e ]

Estimated EB Amount; $105] Violation Final Penalty Total] $709

This violation Final A enaity (adjusted fo

,,,,,,




39164

RN101904308
Petroleum Storage Tank

ayed

1t HEALTHSOUTH OF SAN ANTONIO, INC.

"~ Equipment

Bulldings

Other (as needed)

Englneering/construction

Land

Record Keeplng System

Tralning/Sampling

alealesln enlonlenl

Remedlation/DIsposal

Permlt Costs

S[B(SEIgs58(s

(4her (as needed)

Notes for DELAYED costs

Aveit s

sposai

Persennal

Inspectlon/Reporting/Sampling

Suppliesfequipment

Flnancial Assurance [2]

ONE-TIME avoided costs [3]
Gther (as needed)

Notes for AVOIDED costs

hé compliance-dale:

i contalners o

Appro¥. Cost of Compllance

5105]
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Compliance History Report

Customer/Respondent/Owner-Cperator: CN601040272 HEALTHSQUTH OF SAN ANTONIO, INC. Classification: HIGH Rating: 0.00

Regulated Entity: RN101904308 Healthsouth of San Antenlo Classification: HIGH Site Rating: 0.00

1D Number(s): PETROLEUM STORAGE TANK REGISTRATION 45922
REGISTRATION

Location: 9119 CINNAMON HL, SAN ANTONIO, TX, 78240

TCEQ Region: REGION 13 - SAN ANTONIO

Data Compliance History Prepared: February 09, 2010

Agency Decision Requiring Compliance History:  Enforcement

Compliance Period: February 09, 2005 to February 09, 2010

TCEQ Staff Membar to Contact for Addilional Informatien Regarding this Compliance History
Name: Mike Pace Phone: 817-588-5033

Site Compliance History Components

1. Has the site been In existence and/or operation for the full five year compliance period? Yas
2. Has there been a (known) change in ownership/operator of the site during the compliance pericd? No
3. If Yes, who is the current owner/operator? N/A
4, if Yes, who was/were the prior ownar{s)/operator(s) ? NIA
5. When did the change(s} in owner or operator occur?
N/A
6. Rating Date: 9/1/2008 Repeat Violator; NG
Components (Multimedia) for the Site :

A, Final Enforcement Orders, court judgements, and consent decrees of the state of Texas and the federal govemmaent.

NA
B. Any criminal convictions of the state of Texas and the federal government.

N/A
C. Chronic excessive emissions events,

NIA
D. The approval dates of investigations. (CCEDS Inv, Track, No.}

1 08M7/2009 (782860}
2 01/15/2040 {788680)

E. Written notices of violations (NOV). (CCEDS Inv. Track, No.)

NFA
F Environmental audits.

N/A,
G. Type of environmental management systems (EMSs),
NA
H. Voluntary on-site compliance assessment dates.
N/A

Participation in a voluntary pollution reduction program.
N/A
J. Early compliance.
N/A
Sites Outside of Texas
N/A






TExas CoMMISSION ON ENVIRONMENTAL (QUALITY

IN THE MATTER OF AN § BEFORE THE
ENFORCEMENT ACTION §

CONCERNING §

HEALTHSOUTH OF SAN ANTONIO, § TEXAS COMMISSION ON
INC, §

RN101904308 § ENVIRONMENTAL QUALITY

AGREED ORDER
DOCKET NO. 2010-0216-PST-E

1. JURISDICTION AND STIPULATIONS

At its agenda, the Texas Commission on Environmental Quality ("the

Commission" or "TCEQ") considered this agreement of the parties, resolving an enforcement action
regarding HEALTHSOUTH OF SAN ANTONIO, INC. ("the Respondent") under the authority of TEX.
WATER CODE chs. 7 and 26. The Executive Director of the TCEQ, through the Enforcement Division,
and the Respondent appear before the Commission and together stipulate that:

1.

The Respondent owns and operates a physical rehabilitation facility with an emergency power
generator and one underground storage tank ("UST") at 9119 Cinmamon Hill in San Antonio,
Bexar County, Texas. (the "Facility").

The Respondent’s one UST is nat exempt or excluded from regulation under the Texas Water
Code or the rules of the Commission.

The Commission and the Respondent agree that the Commission has jurisdiction to enter this
Agreed Order, and that the Respondent is subject to the Commission's jurisdiction.

The Respondent received notice of the violations alleged in Section 11 ("Allegations”) on' or about
February 8, 2010,

The occurrence of any violation is in dispute and the entry of this Agreed Order shall not
constitute an admission by the Respondent of any violation alleged in Section 11 {"Allegations™),
nor of any statute or rule.



HEALTHSOUTH OF SAN ANTONIO, INC.
DOCKET NO. 2010-0216-PST-E

Page 2

6.

10.

11.

12

An administrative penalty in the amount of Eleven Thousand Three Hundred Thirty-Nine Dollars
($11,339) is assessed by the Commission in settlement of the violations alleged in Section II
("Allegations"), The Respondent has paid Nine Thousand Seventy-Two Dollars (§9,072) of the
administrative penalty and Two Thousand Two Hundred Sixty-Seven Dollars ($2,267) is deferred
contingent upon the Respondent’s timely and satisfactory compliance with all the terms of this
Agreed Order. The deferred amount will be waived upon full compliance with the terms of this
Agreed Order. If the Respondent fails to timely and satisfactorily comply with all requirements of
this Agreed Order, the Executive Director may require the Respondent fo pay all or part of the
deferred penalty.

Any notice and procedures, which might otherwise be authorized or required in this action, are
waived in the interest of a more timely resolution of the matter.

The Executive Director of the TCEQ and the Respondent have agreed on a settlement of the
matters alleged in this enforcement action, subject to the approval of the Commission.

The Executive Director recognizes that the Respondent has implemented the following corrective
measures at the Facility:

&, Submitted a properly completed UST registration and self-certification form and obtained
a TCEQ fuel delivery certificate on August 26, 2009;

b. Updated the UST registration to reflect the correct owner and operator information on
August 26, 2009;
¢.  Installed an anode to the piping associated with the UST and successfully tested the

corrosion protection system on August 26, 2009,

d. Implemented manual tank gauging as a release detection method for the UST sysfern on
August 5, 2009;

€. Properly marked the UST with an identification number matching the number listed on
the UST registration and self-certification form on August 26, 2009; and

f. Began conducting the required bimonthly inspections of all sumps, manways, overspill
containers and catchment basins on July 23, 2009.

The Executive Director may, without further notice or hearing, refer this matter to the Office of
the Attorney General of the State of Texas ("OAG") for further enforcement proceedings if the
Executive Director defermines that the Respondent has not complied with- one or more of the
terms or conditions in this Agreed Order.

This Agreed Qrder shall terminate five years from its effective date or upon compliance with all
the terms and conditions set forth in this Agreed Order, whichever is later.

The provisions of this Agreed Order are deemed severable and, if a court of competent
jurisdiction or other appropriate authority deems any provision of this Agreed Order
unenforceable, the remaining provisions shall be vaiid and enforceable.



HEALTHSOUTH OF SAN ANTONIO, INC.
DOCKET NO. 2010-0216-PST-E

Page 3

II. ALLEGATIONS
As owner and operator of the Facility, the Respondent is alleged to have:

Failed to update the registration for any change or additional information regarding the UST
within 30 days from the date of the occurrence of the change or addition, in violation of 30 TEX.
ADMIN. CODE § 334.7(d}(3), as documented during an investigation conducted on July 17, 2009,
Specifically, the registration was not updated to reflect the correct owner and operator
information.

Failed to timely renew a previously issued UST delivery certificate by submitting a properly
completed UST registration and self-certification form at least 30 days before the expiration date,
in violation of 30 TEX. ADMIN. CODE § 334.8(c)(4)(A)(vii) and (c){(5)(B)(ii}, as documented
during an investigation conducted on July 17, 2009. Specifically, the delivery certificate expired
September 30, 2002,

Failed to make avaiiable to a common carrier a valid, current TCEQ delivery certificate before
accepting delivery of a regulated substance into the UST, in viclation of 30 TEX. ADMIN. CODE §
334.8(c)(5X A1) and TEX. WATER CODE § 26.3467(a), as documented during an investigation
conducted on July 17, 2009. Specifically, the Respondent received four deliveries of fuel without
a delivery certificate.

Failed to ensure that a corrosion protection system is provided to all underground metal
components of a UST system which are designed or used to convey, contain, or store regulated
substances, in violation of 30 TEX. ADMIN. CODE § 334.49(a)(4) and TEX, WATER CODE §
26.3475(d), as documented during an investigation conducted on July 17, 2009, Specifically, the
Respondent did not provide corrosion protection for the steel piping associated with the UST
system.

Failed to monitor the UST for releases at a frequency of at least once every month (not to exceed
35 days between each monitoring), in violation of 3¢ TEX. ADMIN. CODE § 334.50(b)(1}(A) and
TEX. WATER CODE § 26.3475(c)(1), as documented during an investigation conducted on July 17,
2009.

Failed to ensure that a legible tag, label or marking with the tank number is permanently applied
upon or affixed to either the top of the fill tube or to a non-removable point in the immediate area
of the fill tube for each regulated UST according to the UST registration and self-certification
form, in violation of 30 TEX. ADMIN. CODE § 334.8(c)(5)C), as documented during an
investigation conducted on July 17, 2009.

Failed to inspect all sumps, manways, overspill containers or catchment basins associated with a
UST sysiem at least once every 60 days to assure that their sides, bottoms, and any penetration
points are maintained liquid tight, in violation of 30 TEX. ADMIN. CODE § 334.42(i), as
documented during an investigation conducted on July 17, 2009,



HEALTHSOUTH OF SAN ANTONIO, INC.
DOCKET NO. 2010-0216-PST-E

Page 4

{I1. DENIALS

The Respondent generally denies each allegation in Section I ("Allegations™).

IV. ORDERING PROVISIONS

It is, therefore, ordered by the TCEQ that the Respondent pay an administrative penalty as set
forth in Section I, Paragraph 6 above. The payment of this administrative penalty and the
Respondent’s compliance with all the terms and conditions set forth in this Agreed Order resolve
only the allegations in Section II. The Commission shall not be constrained in any manner from
requiring corrective action or penalties for violations which are not raised here. Administrative
penalty payments shail be made payable to "TCEQ" and shall be sent with the notation "Re:
HEALTHSOUTH OF SAN ANTONIO, INC., Docket No. 2010-0216-PST-E" to:

Financial Administration Division, Revenues Section
Attention: Cashier’s Office, MC 214

Texas Commission on Environmental Quality

P.O. Box 13088

Austin, Texas 78711-3088

The provisions of this Agreed Order shall apply to and be binding upon the Respondent, The
Respondent is ordered to give notice of the Agreed Order to personnel who maintain day-to-day
control over the Facility operations referenced in this Agreed Order.

This Agreed Order, issued by the Commission, shall not be admissible against the Respondent in
a civil proceeding, unless the proceeding is brought by the OAG to: (1) enforce the terms of this
Agreed Order; or (2) pursue violations of a statute within the Commission’s jurisdiction, or of a
rule adopted or an order or permit issued by the Commission under such a statute.

This Agreed Order may be executed in multiple counterparts, which together shall constitute a
single original instrument. Any executed signature page to this Agreed Order may be transmitted
by facsimile transmission to the other parties, which shall constitute an original signature for all
purposes under this Agreed Order.

Under 30 TEX. ADMIN. CODE § 70.10(b), the effective date is the date of hand-delivery of the
Order to the Respondent, or three days after the date on which the Commission mails notice of the
Order to the Respondent, whichever is earlier. The Chief Clerk shall provide a copy of this
Agreed Order to each of the parties.
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SIGNATURE PAGE

TEXAS COMMISSION ON ENVIRONMENTAL QUALITY

For the Commission

S SO0, L]3 2090

For t@@(ecutive Director Date

I, the undersigned, have read and understand the attached Agreed Order. I am authorized to agree to the
attached Agreed Order on behalf of the entity indicated below my signature, and I do agree to the terms
and conditions specified therein. I further acknowledge that the TCEQ, in accepting payment for the
penalty amount, is materially relying on such representation.

I also understand that failure to comply with the Ordering Provisions, if any, in this order and/or failure to
timely pay the penalty amount, may result in:

L]

A negative impact on compliance history;

Greater scrutiny of any permit applications submitted;

Referral of this case to the Attorney General’s Office for contempt, injunctive relief, additional
penalties, and/or attorney fees, or to a collection agency;

Increased penalties in any future enforcement actions;

Automatic referral to the Attorney General’s Office of any future enforcement actions; and

TCEQ sceking other relief as authorized by law.

In addition, any falsification of any compliance documents may result in criminal prosecution.,

@1 (% M/uq f-_//za/ Te}

Signature Date #

LA > mer K CEQO

Name (Printed or typed) Title
Authorized Representative of
HEALTHSOUTH OF SAN ANTONIO, INC.

Instructions: Senc the original, signed Agreed Order with penally payment to the Financial Administration Division, Revenues
Section at the address in Section IV, Paragraph 1 of this Agreed Order.
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